

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior Preferred
Stock Purchase Agreement Class Action
Litigations

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

Misc. Action No. 13-mc-1288 (RCL)

CLASS ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**

David R. Kaplan
12481 High Bluff Drive
Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Tel: (858) 793-0070
Fax: (858) 793-0323
davidk@blbglaw.com

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

Hamish P.M. Hume
Stacey K. Grigsby
Jonathan M. Shaw
Alexander I. Platt
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
hhume@bsflp.com
sgrigsby@bsflp.com
jshaw@bsflp.com
aplatt@bsflp.com

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Michael J. Barry
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100
mbarry@gelaw.com

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER & CHECK
LLP**

Eric L. Zagar
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056
ezagar@ktmc.com

Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel

(Additional Counsel Listed In Signature Block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY viii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

A. Before 2008, The Companies Were Financed By Private Investment Through The Issuance Of Securities That Constitute Binding Contracts Governed By State Law. 5

B. In July 2008, Congress Enacted HERA. 6

C. In September 2008, FHFA Placed The Companies Into Conservatorship And Executed A Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement (“PSPA”) With Treasury..... 7

D. At The Beginning Of 2012, The Housing Market Rebounded And The Companies Returned To Profitability. 8

E. In August 2012, FHFA And The Treasury Amended The PSPAs To Give Treasury A Quarterly Dividend Equal To 100% Of The Companies’ Entire Net Worth (Minus A Small Reserve That Would Shrink To Zero)..... 10

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 13

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED VALID CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF THEIR CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS TO LIQUIDATION DISTRIBUTIONS..... 13

A. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Effort To Relitigate The Ripeness Argument That The D.C. Circuit Squarely Rejected. 13

B. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Argument That The Net Worth Sweep Left Intact Plaintiffs’ Contractual Right To A Liquidation Distribution. 16

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED VALID CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING..... 19

A. No Reasonable Shareholder Could Have Expected The Third Amendment. 21

1.	Plaintiffs Could Not Have Reasonably Expected That Defendants Would Agree to Change A 10% Preferred Dividend Into A Full Sweep Of The Companies’ Entire Net Worth Every Quarter, No Matter How Large The Net Worth May Become, In Exchange For No Investment Or Any Meaningful Consideration.	21
2.	Plaintiffs Could Not Have Reasonably Expected That Defendants Would Act In Bad Faith To Deprive Them Of Any Chance Of Future Dividends Or Liquidation—No Matter How Much Profit The Companies Make.	28
B.	The Correct Measure Of Shareholder Expectations Is “As Of The Time Of Contracting,” Which For All Shareholders Predates HERA.	31
III.	DEFENDANTS HAVE STATED VALID CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF THE FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF LOYALTY AND GOOD FAITH.....	34
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Are Direct, Not Derivative. ...	35
1.	Delaware Law Holds That Fannie Mae Shareholders Have A Direct Claim.....	35
2.	The Supreme Court of Virginia Has Left Open The Possibility Of Adopting Delaware’s Standard That Would Allow Freddie Shareholders To Bring Direct Fiduciary Breach Claims—This Court Should Allow The Claims Or Certify The Question To The Supreme Court of Virginia.....	38
B.	HERA Does Not Preempt Defendants’ Fiduciary Breach Claims.....	40
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED VALID CLAIMS UNDER CORPORATE LAWS THAT HAVE LONG DEFINED “PREFERRED STOCK” AND THE NATURE OF “DIVIDENDS” PAID ON SUCH STOCK.....	43
A.	These Claims Are Not Preempted.....	43
B.	Defendants Are Wrong That Delaware And Virginia Law Permit A Perpetual Net Worth Sweep To Be Characterized As A “Dividend” On “Preferred Stock.”	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. DHS</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 795 (E.D. Va. 1982)	39
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	33
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , 2009 WL 2031789 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2009).....	23
<i>Baum v. Whitehorse Marine, Inc.</i> , 46 Va. Cir. 527 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1996).....	31
<i>*Black Horse Capital, LP v. Xstelos Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014)	28, 31
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	43
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	42
<i>Brevan Howard Credit Catalyst Master Fund Ltd. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2943570 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2014).....	33
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Technologies, Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. March 15, 2013)	35, 36
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	43
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc. Hosp. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	23
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. v. WS Wealth Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7033699 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2016)	39
<i>CIR v. Bosch's Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	39

Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A. v. F.D.I.C.,
857 F. Supp. 976 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 19

Compare FI Assocs., LLC v. Lobo Mach. Corp.,
2012 WL 975705 (W.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2012)..... 39

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... 40

Cumana Investments S.A. v. Fluor Corp.,
593 F. Supp. 310 (D. Del. 1984)..... 14

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FDIC,
32 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 40

FDIC v. Citibank N.A.,
2016 WL 8737356 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 33

**Gatz v. Ponsoldt*,
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)..... 35, 36, 37, 38

**Gentile v. Rossette*,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)..... 35, 36, 37, 38

Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Holdings, LLC,
67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)..... 19, 31

**Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.*,
1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990)..... 40

Glass v. Glass,
321 S.E.2d 69 (Va. 1984)..... 41

Glinert v. Wickes Companies,
1990 WL 34703 (Del. Ch. 1990)..... 23

Hartsel v. Vanguard Group, Inc.,
2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011)..... 38

Historic Green Springs, Inc. v. Brandy Farm, Ltd.,
32 Va. Cir. 98 (1993)..... 23, 28

In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,
124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... 33

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 36, 38

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) 38

In re Rural Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.,
88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)..... 40

In re Staples, Inc. Shareholders Litig.,
792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001)..... 41

In re Sunstates Corp. S’holder Litig., C.A.,
2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001) 33

Kaplan v. Block,
183 Va. 327 (1944) 32

Loral Space & Commc’ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.,
977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009) 38

Middleburg Training Ctr., Inc. v. Firestone,
477 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2007) 32

Milstead v. Bradshaw,
1997 WL 33616661 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 1997) 39

Nemec v. Shrader,
991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) 28, 31

O’Connell v. Bean,
556 S.E.2d 741 (Va. 2002)..... 40

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016) 39

Parker v. Moitzfield,
733 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Va. 1990) 15

**Perry Capital LLC v. Lew (“Perry I”)*,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

**Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin (“Perry II”)*,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12

Property Associates 14 Inc. v. CHR Holding Corp.,
2008 WL 963048 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2008) 23

Protas v. Cavanagh
2012 WL 1580969 (De. Ch. May 4, 2012) 38

<i>*Quadrangle Offshore (Cayman) LLC v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 778359 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1998)	23, 28
<i>*QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. Jul. 8, 2011).....	22
<i>Remora Investments, LLC v. Orr</i> , 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	37
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	33
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	41
<i>Suess v. FDIC</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011)	40
<i>*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	35, 36, 38, 39
<i>U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy</i> , 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000)	39
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	41
<i>Virginia Vermiculite Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	40
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1455.....	32
12 U.S.C. § 1719.....	32
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-302.....	33
Va. Code § 13.1-638.....	44
Va. Code Ann. § 8.8A-302.....	33, 34
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10(b)(1),.....	43
Other Authorities	
FARNSWORTH ON CONTRACTS, (3d. ed.) at § 8.20.....	16
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4 th ed. 2002) at § 63.62.....	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 250 (1981).....	21
